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CITY OF HAM LAKE

16544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 556304
(763) 434-9555
Fax: (768) 434-9599

CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2022

CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. — Pledge of Allegiance
PUBLIC COMMENT
SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS — None

CONSENT AGENDA

These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent

Agenda are recommended for approval.)

4.1
4.2
4.3
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4.8

4.9
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4.11

5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0
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11.0
11.1
11.2
11.3

Approval of minutes of October 17, 2022

Approval of claims

Approval of an Ordinance rezoning Schwartz Estates

Approval of a Resolution scheduling a public hearing to vacate a portion of the drainage and utility
casement for Larson Systems located at 13847 Aberdeen Street NE in Section 32

Approval of Transfer from Cable Funds to the Ham Laker Fund

Approval of purchasing a F-350 Utility Vehicle for the Ham Lake Fire Department

Approval of accepting the Coon Creek Commercial Park Development project and commencing the
one-year warranty period

Approval of accepting the Enchanted Estates 3™ Addition Development project and commencing
the one-year warranty period

Approval of the updated Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

Approval of hiring part-time snow plow driver

Approval of scheduling the Board of Canvass for Wednesday, November 16, 2022 at 7:30 a.m.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS — None
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY — None
APPEARANCES - None

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY ENGINEER

CITY ADMINISTRATOR

COUNCIL BUSINESS

Committee Reports : :

Discussion of the Sunrise Watershed Management Organization budget -
Announcements and future agenda items



CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9556
Fax: (763) 434-9599
CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES

MONDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2022

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authorlty met for its regular meeting on Monday,
October 17, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 Central
Avenue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmembers Jim Doyle, Gary Kirkeide, Al
, Parranto and Jesse Wilken

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: City Engineer, Dave Krugler; City Attorney Mark Berglund; City
Administrator, Denise Webster; Deputy City Clerk, Dawnette Shimek and
Finance Director, Andrea Murff ,

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. — Pledge of Allegiance
Mayor Kirkham called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in attendance.

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - Noile

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS
3.1 Commander Paul Lenzmeier, Anoka County Sheriff’s Office Monthly Report
Commander Lenzmeier gave a summary of the Sheriff’s Report for the month of September 2022.

40 CONSENT AGENDA
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent
Agenda are recommended for approval.)
4.1 Approval of minutes of October 3, 2022 and Special Meeting Minutes of October 11, 2022
4.2 Approval of ¢laims in the amount of $394,970.75
4.3  Approval of the contract with Embedded Systems for the mamtenemce and monitoring of the radio
equipment for the outdoor warning sirens
4.4 Approval of scheduling a Budget Workshop Meeting for Monday, November 7, 2022 (following
the regularly scheduled City Council Meeting)
4.5 Approval of Resolution No. 22-37 for the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding expenditures
for the City of Ham Lake
4.6  Road Committee Recommendations:
1) Approval of preparing the Plans and Spe01ﬁcat10ns for the Crosstown Shopping Center street
reconstruction of Chisholm Street NE, 176™ Lane NE, 177" Avenue NE, Central Avenue
NE and 175" Lane NE _
Motion by Wilken, seconded by Doyle, to approve the October 17, 2022 Consent agenda as written.
All in favor, motion carried.




City Council Mtg. Minutes
October 17, 2022

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Larry Schwartz requesting Preliminary Plat and Final Plat Approval and Rezoning from R-A, Rural
Single Family Residential to R-1, Single Family Residential, for Schwartz Estates (3 single family

residential lots) located in Section 23 (this is considered the First Reading of a rezoning Ordinance)
Motion by Doyle, seconded by Parranto, to concur with the recommendation of the Planning
Commission and approve the request of Larry Schwartz for Preliminary and Final Plat approval and
Rezoning of Schwartz Estates, a 3 lot Minor Plat, from R-A, Rural Single Family Residential, to R-
1, Single Family Residential, located in Section 23 (PID# 23-32-23-14-0003), subject to paying a
parkland and drainage fee for each lot, meeting the requirements of the City Engineer and meeting
all City, State and County requirements. All in favor, motion carried.

(This is considered the First Reading of a rezoning Ordinance)

5.2 Larson Systems, Inc. requesting Commercial Site Plan approval to construct a 9,900 square foot
building and a 17,776 square foot addition (east addition) to the existing 24,000 square foot building
at 13847 Aberdeen Street NE (PID# 32-32-23-13-0026)

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Doyle, to concur with the recommendation of the Planning
Commission and approve the commercial site plan to construct a 9,900 square foot building and a
17,776 square foot addition (east addition) to the existing 24,000 square foot building at 13847
Aberdeen Street NE (PID# 32-32-23-13-0026) subject to adding screening along the south property
line adjacent to 1555 138™ Avenue NE that meets the requirements of Article 11-1853 of the City
Code, installing the southeasterly septic area outside of the 100-year elevations of the existing pond
to the west (894.73) and the existing pond to the north (894.97), coordinating septic siting with the
building permit review, installing retaining walls to the west and/or north of the proposed septic area
if required, adhering to the monitoring and mitigation plan for a Type III subsurface sewage
treatment system as directed by the Building Official and submitting documentation as required by
the plan, obtaining required permits from the Coon Creek Watershed District and MPCA prior to
the commencement of grading operations, obtaining City Council approval of the vacation of
easements at a future City Council meeting and meeting all City, State and County requirements. All
in favor, motion carried.

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None

7.0  APPEARANCES

7.1 Andrea Murff, Finance Director, 3 Quarter Financial Report

Finance Director Murff gave the financial report for the 3rd Quarter of 2022. Finance Director Murff
reported on the Overall Cash for the City is up approximately $33,000 with various fluctuations within the
different funds due to the purchase of a new City Sign, updating of the City Website, bond payments,
purchasing a new plow truck and the annual budgeted transfers. Overall, with the exception of the General
Fund, the cash position by the different fund types has stayed relatively flat. The General Fund Cash Balance
has increased significantly for 2022 due to receiving the ARPA (American Rescue Plan Act) funds in July.
When looking at the General Fund’s budgeted activity for 2022, the fund is coming in with an overall
favorable variance and expenditures are trending slightly below budget for the period. City investments are
down approximately $151,000 due to the market values on CD’s decreasing. However, the return of higher
interest rates on CD’s has returned and the City has been purchasing more CD’s at about a 4% interest rate.
The City Council thanked Finance Director Murff.




City Council Mtg. Minutes
October 17, 2022

8.0 CITY ATTORNEY
Attorney Berglund stated that his office is reviewing the history regarding dredging the waterway between
Coon Lake and South Coon Lake and will report back at a future meeting.

9.0 CITY ENGINEER — None
10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR — None

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS

11.1  Committee Reports

Councilmember Doyle stated that the City Council went on a road tower with Administrator Webster, City
Engineer Krugler, City Engineer Collins and Public Works Superintendent Witkowski to look at road and
assess the conditions of the roads for future road projects and maintenance.

11.2  Announcements and future agenda items — None

Motion by Kirkeide, seconded by Parranto, to adjourn the meeting at 6:17 p.m. All in favor, motion
carried.

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk



CITY OF HAM LAKE
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL
November 7, 2022

CITY OF HAM LAKE
EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 10/18/22 - 11/7/22
EFT #1745 - 1760
REFUND CHECKS # 64497 - 64502
CHECKS # 64496, 64503 - 64551
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002445 - DFT0002457

TOTAL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS

PAYROLL CHECKS
10/21/22
11/04/22
TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS
TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS
VOID CHECKS
CHECKS #
ZERO EFT #1744
BANK DRAFTS

$ 76,574.89
$ 15,600.00
$  379,693.29
$ 52,321.02
§  524,189.20
$ 46,456.29
$ 35,991.45
$ 82,447.74
$  606,636.94
$ -

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022

MAYOR

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER



City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT00592 - 10/26/22 TRUST REFUND

Refund Detail

Refund Check Register

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00294 MICHELLE TORKELSON 10/26/2022 64497 150.00
Total Refund Amount: 150.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code

Total Distribution

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS

, 7 ~150.00
Revenue Totals: 150.00

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 10/26/2022

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -150.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables ~ 150.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -150.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 150.00 Yes
999 Total: ~0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

Page 1 of 1



City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT00597 - 10/31/22 TRUST REFUND

Refund Check Register

Refund Detail

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00301 JENNY STEGLICH 10/31/2022 64498 ~ 150.00
Total Refund Amount: 150.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code

Total Distribution

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS

Revenue Totals:

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 10/31/2022

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -150.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 150.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -150.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 150.00 Yes
999 Total: 0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

-

10/31/2022 5:48:18 AM
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City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT00601 - 11/2/22 TRUST REFUND

Refund Detail

Refund Check Register

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00054 LANG BUILDERS 11/2/2022 64499 - 2,500.00
Total Refund Amount: 2,500.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code

Total Distribution

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS

~2,500.00
Revenue Totals: 2,500.00

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 11/02/2022

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -2,500.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables ~2,500.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -2,500.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 2,500.00 Yes
999 Total: ] ) 10.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

11/2/2022 10:50:56 AM

Page 1 of 1



City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT00602 - 11/3/22 TRUST REFUNDS

Refund Check Register

Refund Detail

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00055 PA WOODWORKING LLC 11/3/2022 64500 5,100.00
00209 EKN PROPERTIES & SERVICES 11/3/2022 64501 2,600.00
00255 DAVID HENDRICKSON 11/3/2022 64502 5,100.00
Total Refund Amount: 12,800.00
Revenue Totals
Revenue Code Total Distribution
TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS - 12,800.00
Revenue Totals: 12,800.00
General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 11/03/2022
Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -12,800.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables . 12,800.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -12,800.00
999-20702 Due to other funds 12,800.00 Yes
999 Total: ©0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

11/3/2022 8:57:50 AM
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City of Ham Lake, MN

Council Approval List
By (None)

Payment Dates 10/18/2022 - 11/7/2022

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (item) Account Name Account Number Amount
1745 OPTUM BANK - 6011 Health Savings Account-6011  Flexible spending 100-21705 54.17
1746 OPTUM BANK - 6011 Health Savings Account-6011  Flexible spending 100-21705 54.17
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv. 100-43101-2210 80.94
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-44101-2210 25.65
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 80.94
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-44101-2210 25.65
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv. 100-43101-2210 86.49
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00
1747 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv = 100-44101-2210 25.65
1748 BRODIN PRESS NOV HAM LAKER Editing 211-41704-3125 900.00
1749 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SHERIFF'S OFFICE CLEANING  Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 130.00
1749 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES CITY HALL CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 520.00
1749 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #2 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 128.00
1749 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #1 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 136.00
1749 CMTJANITORIAL SERVICES PW CLEANING Cleaning service 100-43104-3430 125.00
1749 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SR CENTER CLEANING Cleaning service 100-44202-3430 254.00
1750 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN NOV DK COBRA COBRA receivable 100-11502 42.00
1750 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN NOV DENTAL Dental Insurance 100-21711 833.00
1750 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN  OCT TK DENTAL Dental Insurance 100-21711 -110.65
1750 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN SEPT TK DENTAL Dental Insurance 100-21711 -110.65
1751 ESO SOLUTIONS INC FIREHOUSE SUPPORT 2/22 -1 Computer & software support 100-42201-3120 700.20
1752 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE TREAD GAUGE Small tools 100-43101-2410 2.49
1752 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE  #54 BAND CLAMP Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 20.05
1752 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #54 CORE CHARGE Vebhicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 22.00
1752 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #54 BATTERY Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 105.04
1752 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE GLOVES Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 24.99
1752 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE  #54 HEATER & FUEL HOSE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 25.55
1753 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC  POSTAGE Postage 100-41701-2120 500.00
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 165TH, FRAIZER, 167TH Engineering 431-43301-3135 190.31
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TWIN BIRCH ACRES Engineering 431-43301-3135 2,284.33
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TWIN BIRCH ACRES Engineering 431-43301-3135 2,072.90
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. LUND'S LAKEVIEW FOREST Engineering 431-43301-3135 503.08
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. LUND'S LAKEVIEW FOREST Engineering 431-43301-3135 27.71
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK RECONSTRUC Engineering 431-43301-3135 2,390.88
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK RECONSTRUC Engineering 431-43301-3135 3,886.82
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEK VALLEY RECONSTRUCT! Engineering 431-43301-3135 1,822.48
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEK VALLEY RECONSTRUCT! Engineering 431-43301-3135 834.60
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. POLK STREET Engineering 431-43301-3135 415.58
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. POLK STREET Engineering 431-43301-3135 215.23
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TIPPECANOE STREET Engineering 431-43301-3135 685.14
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TIPPECANOE STREET Engineering 431-43301-3135 215.23
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN BUSINESS PARK  Capital assets 262-46101-5110 755.64
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN BUSINESS PARK  Capital assets 262-46101-5110 2,334.96
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 159TH AVE ROW VACATION Engineering 100-41101-3135 27.71
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COUNCIL MEETINGS Engineering 100-41101-3135 126.87
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HALF SECTION MAPS Engineering 100-41101-3135 391.46
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 1360 CONSTANCE BLVD & 161 Engineering 100-41101-3135 180.13
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. VOTING MAP Engineering 100-41101-3135 143.07
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ANOKA COUNTY GIS DATA EX  Engineering 100-41101-3135 53.08
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COMP PLAN UPDATE Engineering-comprehensive p  100-41101-3136 41.57
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CITY CODE UPDATE Engineering 100-41102-3135 443.39
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PLANNING/POTENTIAL DEVEL Engineering 100-41601-3135 1,055.22
13/3/2022 10:25:49 AM ce 1 of 9



Council Approval List

Payment Dates: 10/18/2022 - 11/7/2022

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (item) Account Name Account Number Amount
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. BASE MAP Engineering 100-41601-3135 510.60
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ZONING MAP Engineering 100-41601-3135 1,075.08
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L4 B1 TIMBER WOODS ACCES  Engineering 100-42401-3135 55.42
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HAM LAKE BUILDING PERMIT  Engineering 100-42401-3135 204.33
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1 B1 HIDDEN FOREST EAST P Engineering 100-42401-3135 55.42
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. THOROUGHFARE PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 418.06
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 5 YR PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 1,496.45
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COMFORT RESORT STORM Pi  Engineering 100-43103-3135 415.19
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. DRAINAGE SOUTH PORTION Engineering 100-43103-3135 63.44
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2020 SWPPP UPDATE Engineering 100-43201-3135 63.44
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1 B2 ENTERPRISE PLAZA 2ND Engineering 100-43201-3135 967.07
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SRWMO 2023 BUDGET Engineering 100-43201-3135 27.71
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HAM LAKE AS LGU-WCA Engineering 100-43201-3135 193.99
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CCWD RULES AMENDMENTS  Engineering 100-43201-3135 126.87
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 05-32-23-42-0012 WETLAND  Engineering 100-43201-3135 97.00
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2022 SWPPP UPDATE Engineering 100-43201-3135 96.99
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SUBWATERSHED DIVIDES Engineering 230-43201-3135 54.26
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. NPDES Engineering 230-43201-3135 25.37
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. LEXINGTON, BUNKER TO CON  Engineering 431-43301-3135 27.71
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC, 181ST, CONCORD - 65 Engineering 431-43301-3135 235.55
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2022 REHAB Engineering 431-43301-3135 359.10
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MILLINGS SURFACE STREETS L  Engineering 431-43301-3135 25.00
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CRRSAA FUNDING Engineering 431-43301-3135 41.57
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2023 REHAB Engineering 431-43301-3135 710.47
1754 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEKSIDE FARMS Engineering 890-90001-3135 1,526.77